No. 25-12370

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Florida Decides Healthcare, Inc., et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Florida Secretary of State, et al., Defendants-Appellants.

U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Florida, No. 4:25-cv-211-MW-MAF (Walker, J.)

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE AND FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR TIME-SENSITIVE MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

William H. Stafford, III Sara E. Spears OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL PL-01, The Capitol Tallahassee, Florida 32399 (850) 414-3785 Mohammad O. Jazil
Michael Beato
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK PLLC
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 500
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 274-1690

Counsel for the Florida Attorney General

Counsel for the Florida Secretary of State

Document: 57 Date Filed: 07/28/2025 Page: 2 of 32 USCA11 Case: 25-12370 Florida Decides Healthcare, Inc., et al. v. Florida Secretary of State, et al. No. 25-12370

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	11
Preliminary Statement	iv
Argument	1
I. There's Petition Fraud in Florida	1
II. Conduct Isn't Speech	2
III. More Harm to Floridians Isn't Needed	5
IV. There's No Associational Rights At Issue	8
V. The State's <i>Purcell</i> -like Concerns Can't Be Waived	9
Conclusion	. 10
Certificate of Compliance	. 12
Certificate of Service	. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Biddulph v. Mortham,	
89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996)	4, 9
*Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	4
Chandler v. City of Arvada, 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)	3
Crawford v. Marion County Election Board, 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	8
League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Florida Secretary of State, 32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)	9-10
League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Florida Secretary of State, 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)	8
Lichtenstein v. Hargett, 83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023)	9
*Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	2
Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	8
We the People PAC v. Bellows, 40 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	3
Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	8
Wilmoth v. Secretary of New Jersey, 731 F. App'x 97 (3d Cir. 2018)	3

Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage, 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008)	. 3
Statutes	
Florida Statutes § 100.371	. 5
Florida Statutes § 448.09	. 7
Colorado Revised Statutes § 1-40-110	. 2
Maine Revised Statutes title 21-A. § 903-A	. 3
